

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

WILDER CHIROPRACTIC, INC., a Wisconsin Corporation, and as a representative of a class of similarly situated persons	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 10-CV-229
	:	
v.	:	Removed from:
	:	Dane County Circuit Court
PIZZA HUT OF SOUTHERN WISCONSIN, INC.	:	Case No. 10-CV-1467
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**PIZZA HUT OF SOUTHERN WISCONSIN, INC.'S
COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
TO STRIKE OFFER OF JUDGMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1)**

MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP
Ian A. J. Pitz, Esq. (WBN 1031602)
Melissa S. Caulum, Esq. (WBN 1056853)
David S. Almeida, Esq. (IBN 6285557)
P.O. Box 1806
Madison, WI 53701-1806
Tel: (608) 257-3501
Fax: (608) 283-2275
iapitz@michaelbest.com
mcaulum@michaelbest.com
dsalmeida@michaelbest.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	2
A. Pizza Hut of Southern Wisconsin, Inc	2
B. B2B & Macaw	2
C. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Misrepresentations & Misuse of Confidential Information	3
D. Ms. Abraham’s February 22, 2010 Letter.....	4
E. Judge Kennelly’s Order Restricting Use of B2B Information.....	5
F. This Case is a B2B Case Designed to Generate Unwarranted Legal Fees	6
G. Relevant Proceedings In This Case.....	8
H. PHSW’s Offer of Judgment.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE MOOT AND THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1).....	9
1. There Is No Case Or Controversy Remaining	10
2. Offers of Judgment in the Class Action Context	11
a. Controlling Seventh Circuit Precedent Establishes that Plaintiff’s Claim is Moot	12
b. The Supreme Court’s Decision in Roper is Consistent with Seventh Circuit Precedent.....	13
c. Numerous Other Decisions Support PHSW’s Position	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baker v. N.P.F. Liquors, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-3494, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116964 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 2008).....	17
<i>Blahnik v. U.S. Bank Nat’l. Ass’n</i> , No. 07-4344, slip op., (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2007).....	18, 19
<i>CE Design LTD v. Cy’s Crab House North, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-5456, Memorandum Opinion and Order, D.I. # 260 (N.D. Ill. June 11, 2010)	3, 4
<i>CE Design LTD. v. Cy’s Crab House North, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-5456, Memorandum Opinion and Order, D.I. # 330 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2010)	5
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-3063, 2010 WL 3522950 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2, 2010)	16
<i>Dellarussiani v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-00253, 2007 WL 3025340 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 15, 2007)	11
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	13, 14, 15
<i>G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson</i> , No. 07-cv-5953 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2009) D.I. # 215-2	4
<i>Greisz v. Household Bank</i> , 176 F.3d 1012 (1999).....	2, 12, 13, 17
<i>Holstein v. City of Chicago</i> , 29 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1994)	10, 13
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1992).....	14, 15
<i>Martin v. PPP, Inc.</i> , No. 10-C-140, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63192 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2010)	17
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Board of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	11
<i>Person v. Stupar, Schuster & Cooper, S.C.</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18203 (E.D. Wis. July 6, 2001)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

	Page(s)
<i>Ptasinska v. U.S. Dept. of State</i> , No. 07 C 3795, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7355 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2008).....	15
<i>Rand v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991)	2, 11
<i>White Eagle Coop. Ass'n. v. Johanns</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 664 (N.D. Ind. 2007)	11, 16
<i>White v. Humana Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 06 C 5546, 2007 WL 1297130 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 2007)	15, 16
<i>Wiesmuller v. Kosobucki</i> , 513 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Wiskur v. Short Term Loans LLC</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	15
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	<i>passim</i>

Pizza Hut of Southern Wisconsin, Inc. (“PHSW”), by and through undersigned counsel, respectfully submits this Combined Memorandum of Law In Opposition to Plaintiff Wilder Chiropractic, Inc.’s (“Plaintiff” or “Wilder”) Motion to Strike Offer of Judgment or, In The Alternative, Motion For Class Certification and In Support of Its Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).
